change in IFRS 1 in this respect regarding the application date of the exception, i.e.
September 1, 2010.

Optional exemptions:
3. The Company has chosen not to apply IFRS 2, Share-based payment, retrospectively to

options granted on or before November 7, 2002 or granted after November 7, 2002 and not
vested before the date of transition to IFRS.

4. The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 3, Business Combinations, retrospectively to
business combinations that occurred before the date of transition. See Note 8b) for an
explanation of the effect of the exemption.

Melkior Resources Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Six-month period ended February 29, 2012
(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars)

- 14 -

10. First-time adoption of IFRS (Cont’d)

b) Reconciliation of the Statement of financial position, equity, loss and comprehensive loss and

explanatory notes

The following table shows the total effect of the transition on the statement of financial position:

  February 28, 2011

Canadian GAAP
description Notes

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

IFRS description
ASSETS   ASSETS
Current assets   Current assets
Cash   12,427 - 12,427  Cash
Short term investments  2 3,946,859 - 3,946,859  Short term investments
Sales tax receivable and
 other receivables

93,254 -

93,254

 Sales tax receivable and
 other receivables

Due from partners, without
 interest, on demand

29,794 -

29,794

 Due from partners, without
 interest, on demand

Taxes credits receivable  55,262 - 55,262  Taxes credits receivable
Prepaid expenses  7,045 - 7,045  Prepaid expenses
Listed shares held for
 trading

270,375 -

270,375

Listed shares

  4,415,016 - 4,415,016

Exploration funds 2 - - -

Mining assets

   Exploration and evaluation
 assets

 Mining properties  1,513,342 - 1,513,342   Mining properties
 Deferred exploration
  expenses

7,894,661 -

7,894,661

  Exploration and evaluation
   expenses

  13,823,019 - 13,823,019
LIABILITIES   LIABILITIES
Current   Current
Accounts payable and
 accrued liabilities

231,938 -

231,938

 Accounts payable and
 accrued liabilities

Due to a partner, without
 interest, on demand

75,027 -

75,027

 Due to a partner, without
 interest, on demand

 1 - - -  Other liabilities
 1 306,965 - 306,965

SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

   SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Share capital  42,029,417 (535,694) 41,493,723  Share capital
Contributed surplus   2,223,018 - 2,223,018  Contributed surplus
Deficit  1 (30,736,381) 535,694 (30,200,687) Deficit
  13,516,054 - 13,516,054

 13,823,019 - 13,823,019

Melkior Resources Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Six-month period ended February 29, 2012
(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars)

- 15 -

10. First-time adoption of IFRS (Cont’d)

The following table shows the total effect of the transition on the statement of comprehensive income:

Three-month period ended

February 28, 2011
Six-month period ended

February 28, 2011

Canadian GAAP description Notes
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS  IFRS description

Expenses   Expenses

4 18,172 18,172

28,909 28,909
 Salaries and employee benefits

 expenses
General and administrative 4 42,296 (18,172) 24,124 80,088 (28,909) 51,179  Office expenses
Travelling and promotion  5,627 - 5,627 9,527 9,527  Travelling and promotion
Investors and shareholders
 relations

31,053 - 31,053

54,668 - 54,668

 Investors and shareholders
 relations

Professional and consulting fees  73,916 - 73,916 116,912 - 116,912  Professional and consulting fees
General exploration  253 - 253 4,524 - 4,524  Exploration
Stock-based compensation  100,222 - 100,222 104,748 - 104,748  Stock-based compensation
Amortization  - - - - - -  Depreciation
Fair value variation on financial
 instruments held for trading

4 11,994 (11,994) -

(50,379) 50,379 -

 Fair value variation on financial
 instruments

Write-off of mining assets

472,124 - 472,124

472,124 - 472,124

 Write-off of exploration and
 evaluation assets

  737,485 (11,994) 725,491 792,212 50,379 842,591
Other income   Other income
Interest income 4 10,015 (1,371) 8,644 22,013 (1,371) 20,642  Interest income
Project management fees  2,539 - 2,539 4,944 - 4,944  Project management fees
 4 - (10,623) (10,623) - 51,750 51,750  Fair value variation of listed shares
Loss before income taxes  (724,931) - (724,931) (765,255) - (765,255) Loss before income taxes

Future income taxes 1 - - - - 47,307 47,307  Deferred income taxes recovery

Net loss and comprehensive loss

(724,931) - (724,931) (765,255) 47,307 (717,948)

 Net loss and comprehensive
 income

Basic and diluted net loss per
 share (0,01) - (0,01) (0,01) - (0,01)

 Basic and diluted net loss per
 share

Weighted average number of
 outstanding common shares 110,827,370 - 110,827,370

110,466,171 - 110,466,171

 Weighted average number of
 outstanding common shares

Melkior Resources Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Six-month period ended February 29, 2012
(Unaudited, in Canadian dollars)

- 16 -

10. First-time adoption of IFRS (Cont’d)

1. Share issued by flow-through placements
Under Canadian GAAP, the entire proceeds received on the issuance of flow-through shares
were credited to share capital. When the renouncement of the tax deductions related to the
resource expenditure for income tax purposes, temporary taxable differences were created and a
deferred income tax was recorded, and the related charge was treated as share issue costs.